Article 1
Highly Photoluminescent Nitrogen-Doped Carbon 2
Dots Prepared by Hydrothermal Decomposition of 3
Piperazine Citrate  4
Min-Cheol Kim 1, Kwang Sik Yu 2, Jwa-Jin Kim 3, Seung Yun Han 2, Nam Seob Lee 2,  5
Young Gil Jeong 3 and Do Kyung Kim 2,*  6
1 Department of Mechanical Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA 02139, 7
USA; mincheol@mit.edu 8

Table 1. Detailed experimental conditions and their PL QY. 1
Sample code
Citric acid
(g)
Piperazine
(g)
H2O
(mL)
Reaction
Temp. (°C)
Reaction
Time (hr)
QY
(%)
13P160.5H-10 0.42 0.517 10 160 5 43.8
13P180.5H-10 0.42 0.517 10 180 5 63
13P200.5H-10 0.42 0.517 10 200 5 51.6
13P220.5H-10 0.42 0.517 10 220 5 58.9
13P160.5H-20 0.42 0.517 20 160 5 80
13∅P160.5H-20 0.21 0.2585 20 160 5 79.7
13∅P160.5H-10 0.21 0.2585 10 160 5 61
13P150.5H-20 0.42 0.517 20 150 5 79.8
13∅∅P150.5H-20 0.042 0.0517 20 150 5 57.5
13∅∅P150.5H-
20-N
0.042 0.0517 20 150 5 61.6
13P150.5H-20-N 0.42 0.517 20 150 5 83.6
Description of sample code; ∅ means that the amount of precursors was reduced to 2 times. ∅∅ 2
means that the amount of precursors was reduced to 10 times. N means that nitrogen gas was directly 3
flowing into the solution for 30 min before the reaction. 4
Figure 2. a) UV-vis absorption and PL emission spectra of C-Dots (13P150.5H-20-N). b) Optical images 5